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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

Croesdbeok, Texas

AUSTIN 8o ~
GerALD Co MANN ’tﬁﬂ#b,
Eﬂw T Qd. 29d
Hororadble L. L. Geren )
County Attorney \ 7 ¢S

‘Dear Sirs

Your recent recuest _ .
ment on the questions as are 8 ted /has been reocelved,

County are now g~pald undertie provisicns included
in the 37,501 to ¢ rt. 3883 end Art,

3891, Under(the(provisiona™of these articles the maxi~
mum salarlies Xor wounty ax

stone County 13\ 24,250, deral Census of 1930
2g 39,497 {nhabitants,
¢ population of Limestone

Censug Bureau for 1940 is

gounty and dlatrict officer was belng
raid as provided by Articles 3883 and 3891, $Slnce the
Federal Bensys of 1930 gave the populatioan of lLinmestone
County at 2497 inhabltants, the county and distriot
officars were pald under the 37,501 to 60,000 brackst
as provided in Artioles 3883 and 3891, . « .

*ginoe Limeatone County is embraced within the
provision of Article 39126, Seotion 13, and slnce
4. B, 161, provided for a repeal of all laws in confliot
with this law, I an of the oplinion thet 391l2e, 3ec., 13,
applies to limestone County and supersedss the maximum
bracket provision in Art. 3883, _
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"As to question 2, the minimun salaries for
county and dlstricd officers as provided in iArt. 3912e,
sec., 13, would be tHe total amount earned as coapensa-
tion by the offielal in e¢acn county and district orfice
ie his ofricial capaclty {or the iiscal yesr of 1935,
ind slrce the above 26,000 and less thun 37,500, and
having & valuation in excess of 315,000,000, valuation
aecoordlag Lo tae spproved precedius tax roll of such
cdunty the maxisua amount allowved such o0fflicer as
salaries ~ay de increassd one (1%} per cent {or each
one nillion dollars waluation or fraotional part thereof,
in exocess of ssic fifteerc million dollasrs over and above
the iaximun amount allowed suck officers under laws
exlsating on fugust 24, 1935, agd since tie maxlmum
amount allowed td sach county and dlstrict officer under
the laws that existed on auguet 24, 1535, was 4,350
end since ithe last precedire a..roved tux roll of
Limestohe Couaty sives the property valuation at
318,287,825, I an of the opinion that the maximum
salaries of county and dlstriet officials of tials
county 1s 4,250 plus 23 of that sum which 1s 285,00
which would nake & aaximum salary of $4,33% that any
county or dlstrict officer of limestone County oould
recoivey” : ' o o

Section 13 of Article 39l%e, Vernon's Annotated
Civil Statutes, reads in part as follows: '

"the Comziscioners'! Court in counties having a

nosulation of twenty thousand (20,00C) inhabitanta
or more, and less than one hundrad &nd nlnety thousand

. {190,000) irhaditents according to the last preceding
rederal Censu3, is heroby authorized and 1t sihall be
its Auty to fix the salarlea of all the following named
officers, to-wlt: sherifl, assessor anl golleotor of
taxes, sounty judge, county attorney, including oriminal
districs abtoraeys and ccunty atiornsys who perform the
dutles of district attorneys, dlstriot clerk, county clerk,
treasurer, hide and animal inspector. Zach of sald offlcers
shall Ye paid in coney an annual salary in twelve (12) squal
installments of not less tian the total sun earned as conm-
pensatisn by hiz in his officlal ocapucity for the flseal
year 1935, and not more than the maxbmum amouni allowed such
offlcar undor laws existing on august 24, 1933; provided
that in counties having a zcpulation of twenty thousand
(20,007} and lecs thar thuirty-ceven thousand five hundred
{37,500} accordins to the last .recedins irederal Census, and
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"havipg an assessed valuation in excess of Fifteen
¥illlon (,15,00C,000.00) Dollars, according to the last
approved precedisg tax roll of suchk county the maximun
anount allowed such officers as salaries mey be increased
one (1%} per cent ror each One Millloan (%1,000,000,00)
Dollars valuation or fractional part thereof, in excess
of sald Fifteer ¥illion™(515,000,000.00) Dollars valuae
tion over and adbove the maxinum amount allowed such
officers under laws existing on August 24, 1935; and
provided that io countles havirg a population of thirty-
seven thousand five Lundred (37,500) and less than sixty
thousand (60,000} according to the last preceding Federal
Cersus, and having an asseased valuation in excess of
Twenty Million (320,000,00C.00) Dollars, acoording to

the last preceding approved tax roll of such county,

the saximum amount allowed such cfficers as salaries,
‘may be incressed one (13) ner cent for each One lillion
(31,000,000.0C) Dollars valuation or fractional part
thereof', in excess of sald twenty Li1llion ( s20,000,000,00)
Dollars valuation cover and above the maxlaum amount allowed
such officer under laws existing on August 24, 1935."

-Uader the 1930 Pederal Census, lLimestone County came
. under the provisions included in the 37,501 to the 60,000 popu~-
lation bracket of Artlicle 3883 and Article 3891l. TUnder the

- provisions of these articles the maximua salaries Ffer county
and distriot ofrficiale of limestone County were 3%4,250.00,

It will be noted that Section 13 of ayticle 3918%e, supra, _
specifrically provides thet tha Commlssioners' Court in coun~
bfes having a-population of 20,000 inhabitants or nore and
lesg than 19C,00C f-habltants, accordin: to the last preceding
Federzl Census is authorized and it shall bs its dubty to fix
the salavies of all thz offigers hahed thersin at a sum not
lecs thar tha total sum earned in compersatliean LY sueh officer
in hls officlal) capacity for the fiascul year 1955, and oot
‘more than the maxirmum snount allowed such officer urder laws
existicg on August 24, 1935. In 1938 the c¢ompensation or
galaries of the officers remed in Sectlon 13 of article 391l2e,
suprd, was fixed and bzsed upon lawe cxisting on Aungust 24,
1935, with referecce to the naximum amount allowed such officers
and sald article provided that the ailpimum should not be less
than the total suz e=arnad as compensaiion by such officers in
their officlal capaclties for the-fiscal year 19355. iccording
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to the 1930 federal Census, Linestone County came within
the population brackets applylnz to ocountizs heving a
population of 37,501 to 60,000 inhabitants. e are of
the orinlon that the salaries for itre officers named in
Section 13, Artiecle 3912e, supra, ir counties having a

population of 2,000 inhsbltants or more, and less than

190,000 inhabitants, according to the last Federal Census,
should be fixed for the year 1941, as provided by law '
existing Aucust 24, 1935, regardless of the population
of such counties as shown by the 1940 rFederal Census.
However, in counties having a population of 20,000 and

less than 37,500 inhabitants accordirg to the last precede-

ing Federal Census, and having an agseszed valuation in
excess of 315,000,000., according to the last approved
preceding tax roll of such ocounty, the maximum amount
allowed suoch officers as salaries may be lancreased one
per cent for each 31,000,000, valuation or fractional
part thereof, in sxcess of said 315,07L,000. valuation
- over and above the xpaxlmusm amourt allowed such officers

under lawe existing on .ugust 24, 1935, and if the 1940
Federal Census 1s officially announced and becomes effec-
tive before Jan. 1, 1941, Limestone County will come within
- the above mentioned populatlion bracket. Therefore, 1t is
optional with the Commissioners' Court of sanid Sounty to
allow the one —er cent as above mentioned over and above
the caximum amount allowed by laws existing sugust 24, 1935,
e pote that in your iaguiry you refer to'county and aistriet
officlals, we presums that you have reference to the officlals
named in Jeotion 13, supra, ard tinis oplnion is to bve construed
as applying only to those officlals named in sald sectlon,

Therefore, you ars respectfully advised that it is
the opirion of this Separtment that iie Commisaionors® Court
of Limestopne County shall fix the salaries of the officlals
named in Saction 13, Article 3912e, supre, of said ocounty
for the year 1941, the minimum salary of eagch officer could
rot be leas than the total sum earned as compenaation by him
in uis offioial capacity for the fiscal year 1235; in other
words the ainimum salaxy of any officer above named could
not be rixed at any amount less than the total sum earnsd
by the particular office under consideration for the fimcal
year 1935, The maximum salaries of the above mentloned
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officers for the year 1941 could be 34 250, 00, plus two
per cent o that sun; which 418 $85.00, whlch would make
a maximum sslary of 24,335.00 that any of the above
named officers of said county could recelve.

Trusting thet the foregoing fully answers your
inquiry, we are

Yours very truly
ATTORNEY GEZNERAL OF TEXAS

YED AUG 2, 1940 . .
AN Pledell bnlboe—
By '

Ardell Williams

FINET ATTICTART :
ATTSIINSC GETERAL Assigtant
AWT ANM

APPROVED

OFINION
COMMITTEE

BY.

CHAIRMAN




